hedged using derivative financial instruments such as futures contracts.

Exposure to price risk is mainly through listed instruments.

There has been no change to the Funds' exposure to price risk or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

The following analysis indicates the possible exposure of net assets attributable to unitholders to price risk, until such time

as the investments are sold. The table also illustrates the effect of reasonably possible changes in fair value of investments

for price risk, assuming that all other variables remain constant. It follows that the actual results may differ from the

sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material. Note that changes in the fair value of available for sale

investments will impact other comprehensive income whilst changes in the fair value of derivative hedging instruments

will impact profit or loss. The disclosure provides information on the risks to which unitholders are exposed and is not

indicative of future performance.

   Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

50ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2010

 Price risk

2010 - R'000
EQUITY

FUND

GLOBAL

EQUITY

FEEDER

FUND

BALANCED

FUND

GLOBAL

FUND

OF FUNDS

STABLE

FUND

OPTIMAL

FUND

GLOBAL

OPTIMAL

FUND

OF FUNDS

Investments subject

to price risk  24 375 984  4 046 281  30 151 388  6 157 784  14 750 857  2 585 329  380 574

Analysed as follows:

Local Instruments

Net exposure  21 725 017  - 19 608 983  - 2 838 407 107 784  -

Gross instruments  21 725 017  -  20 177 365  -  7 800 587  2 574 614  -

Hedged instruments  -  - (568 382)  - (4 962 180) (2 466 830)  -

+ or - 5%  1 086 251  - 980 449  - 141 920 5 389  -

+ or - 10%  2 172 502  - 1 960 898  - 283 841 10 778  -

+ or - 20%  4 345 003  - 3 921 797  - 567 681 21 557  -

Foreign Instruments

Foreign exposure  2 650 967  4 046 281  9 974 023  6 157 784  6 950 270  10 715  380 574

+ or - 5%  132 548  202 314  498 701  307 889  347 514  536  19 029

+ or - 10%  265 097  404 628  997 402  615 778  695 027  1 072  38 057

+ or - 20%  530 193  809 256  1 994 805  1 231 557  1 390 054  2 143  76 115

   Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

51 ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2010

Price risk (Continued)

2009 - R'000

EQUITY

FUND

GLOBAL

EQUITY

FEEDER

FUND

BALANCED

FUND

GLOBAL

FUND

OF FUNDS

STABLE

FUND

OPTIMAL

FUND

GLOBAL

OPTIMAL

FUND

OF FUNDS

Subject to price risk  20 949 779  3 703 126  23 700 272  6 692 022  13 557 624  2 346 689  -

Analysed as follows:

Local Instruments

Net exposure  18 709 485  -  16 775 777  -  3 046 870  95 972  -

Gross equities  18 709 485  -  17 202 024  -  7 383 608  2 339 243  -

Hedged equities  -  -  (426 247)  -  (4 336 738)  (2 243 271)  -

+ or - 5%  935 474  -  838 789  -  152 344  4 799  -

+ or - 10%  1 870 949  -  1 677 578  -  304 687  9 597  -

+ or - 20%  3 741 897  -  3 355 155  -  609 374  19 194  -

Foreign Instruments

Foreign exposure

Gross foreign equities  2 240 294  3 703 126  6 498 248  6 692 022  6 174 016  7 446  -

+ or - 5%  112 015  185 156  324 912  334 601  308 701  372  -

+ or - 10%  224 029  370 313  649 825  669 202  617 402  745  -

+ or - 20%  448 059  740 625  1 299 650  1 338 404  1 234 803  1 489  -

   Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

52ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2010

Interest rate risk

The value of the Funds' holding in listed interest-bearing investments varies in accordance with changes in the prevailing

market interest rates. The risk of loss due to adverse interest rate movements is monitored daily by the Manager. All Funds

are exposed to interest rate risk as a result of cash balances held, however, the Funds that are significantly exposed to

interest rate risk are those that invest in bonds (the Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Bond Fund and the Allan

Gray Stable Fund) and money market instruments (the Allan Gray Bond Fund, the Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan

Gray Stable Fund, the Allan Gray Money Market Fund and the Allan Gray Optimal Fund). See note 8.4 for maturity profiles

of interest-bearing investments.

The table below illustrates the effect of reasonably possible changes in prevailing interest rates, with all other variables

held constant. The effect on initial margin deposits on derivative investments is factored into the calculation. This analysis

ignores operating bank accounts in the underlying funds. Modified duration is used to estimate the change in the net

assets attributable to unitholders as a result of a change in interest rate. The actual results may differ from the sensitivity

analysis and the difference could be material. The disclosure provides information on the risks to which unitholders are

exposed and is not indicative of future performance.

R'000

Sensitivity to changes

in interest rates

2010 2009

Investment

value

+ or -

0.50%

+ or -

1.00%

Investment

value

+ or -

0.50%

+ or -

1.00%

Allan Gray Balanced Fund  10 506 882  116 172  232 344 8 968 147  42 903  85 806

Allan Gray Stable Fund  13 446 354  125 622  251 244 17 373 318 21 116 42 232

Allan Gray Bond Fund  312 635  5 880  11 760  160 988  2 744  5 488

The Allan Gray Money Market Fund investments do not change as a result of a change in interest rates. The Allan Gray

Equity Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds, the Allan Gray Optimal Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Equity

Feeder Fund and the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Optimal Fund of Funds all have cash balances that attract variable interest

rates. Fluctuations in prevailing interest rates would therefore have no effect on those cash balances. However, there

would be changes to the interest income of the Funds and due to the temporary nature of these balances the effect of

[…]

The Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Stable Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds, the Allan Gray-

Orbis Global Equity Feeder Fund, the Allan Gray Optimal Fund and the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Optimal Fund of Funds

invest in foreign mutual funds. For the purposes of IFRS disclosure, currency risk is not considered to arise from financial

instruments that are non-monetary items, however to the extent that these Funds hold cash in foreign currencies,

they expose unitholders to risk in respect of changes in foreign exchange rates. The risk of loss due to adverse foreign

exchange rate movements is monitored daily by the Manager.

The table on page 53 illustrates the effect of reasonably possible changes in exchange rates, with all other variables held

constant. The actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material. The disclosure

provides information on the risks to which unitholders are exposed and is not indicative of future performance.

   Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

53 ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2010

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

R'000 2010 2009

Dollar-

denominated

Euro-

denominated

Dollar-

denominated

Euro-

denominated

Allan Gray-Orbis Equity Feeder Fund  -  -  5 924  -

+ or - 5%  -  -  296  -

+ or - 10%  -  -  592  -

+ or - 20%  -  -  1 185  -

Allan Gray Balanced Fund  923 370  - 132 928 10 501

+ or - 5%  46 169  - 6 646 525

+ or - 10%  92 337  - 13 293 1 050

+ or - 20%  184 674  - 26 586 2 100

Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds - -  9 873 -

+ or - 5% - -  494 -

+ or - 10% - -  987 -

+ or - 20% - -  1 975 -

Allan Gray Stable Fund  824 306 - 127 596 47 296

+ or - 5%  41 215 - 6 380 2 365

+ or - 10%  82 431 - 12 760 4 730

+ or - 20%  164 861 - 25 519 9 459

The Allan Gray-Orbis Equity Feeder Fund, Allan Gray Optimal Fund, Allan Gray Balanced Fund, Allan Gray-Orbis Global

Fund of Funds, Allan Gray Stable Fund and Allan Gray-Orbis Global Optimal Fund of Funds use foreign currency to

purchase investments in foreign mutual funds. Neither the Allan Gray Optimal Fund or the Allan Gray-Orbis Global

Optimal Fund of Funds held foreign currency at 31 December 2010 or at 31 December 2009.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Funds will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk management rests with the Manager, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework